R

10-17-2001

ET

4 documents or copy thereof.

101865721

	101000/2
O THE ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER FOR PAIDING.	I ICase record and

2. Name and address of receiving party: Name of conveying party: Name: Electronic Tooling Systems, Inc. Barco, Inc. Street Address: 30 Satellite Road, South Windsor, Connecticut 06074 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes (X) No () Additional name(s) of receiving party(ies) attached? Yes (X) () Nature of conveyance: Application number(s) or Patent number(s): () Application(s) filed herewith Execution Date(s): (X) Assignment ()Merger Patent Application No.: 09/265,666 (X) Security Agreement ()Filing Date: March 10, 1999 Change of Name Other: () () Patent No.: Execution Date: September 28, 2001 Issue Date: Additional numbers attached? () No Yes (X)7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h)): \$40.00 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: (X) Enclosed () Authorized to be charged to deposit account Jerry T. Sewell KNOBBE, MARTENS, OLSON & BEAR, LLP

Customer No. 20,995 Internal Address: Sixteenth Floor

Street Address: 620 Newport Center Drive City: Newport Beach State: CA ZIP: 92660

Total number of applications and patents involved: 1

Attorney's Docket No.: BLUEG.002A

Deposit account number: 11-1410

Please charge this account for any additional fees which may be required, or credit any overpayment to this account.

9. Statement and signature.

> To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct, and any attached copy is a true copy of the Sewell

original document.

Jerry T. Sewell

Name of Person Signing

31,567

6

Registration No.

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 3

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

0/18/2001 GTON:: 00000011 111410 19765666

FC:581 FC::584 120.00 CH 40.00 BP

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office Attn: Assignment Division Crystal Gateway-4 1213 Jefferson Davis Highway, Suite 320

Arlington, VA 22202

JTS-11280.DOC:ke 20011015

MRD 10/17/01 BLUEG.002A 2 0f-3 DOCUMENTS

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Inventors: William E. Jackson, et al.

App. No.: 09/265,666

Filed: March 10, 1999

For : METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR .

ASSIGNING PINS FOR ELECTRICAL TESTING OF PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD

AT COST

REQUEST FOR EXPEDITED RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT.

Assistant Commissioner for Patents Washington, D.C. 20231

Attention:

ASSIGNMENT DIVISION

Dear Sirs:

We are enclosing three (3) Recordation Form Cover Sheets requesting that the three (3) attached assignments of U.S. Patent Application No. 09/265,666 from Blue Granite Software, Inc., to Barco, Inc.; from Barco, Inc., to Electronic Tooling Systems, Inc.; and from Electronic Tooling Systems, Inc., to Mania-Barco GmbH be recorded. We are asking that these assignments be recorded on an expedited basis because the Issue Fee for this application is due on October 19, 2001, and the client wants the patent to issue in the name of the current owner where are enclosing a check in the amount of \$120.00 to cover the fee for expedited recordation.

The Assistant Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any additional fees which may be required, or credit any overpayment, to Account No. 11-1410.

If you have any questions regarding this request for expedited recordation, please call the undersigned attorney at 949-721-2849 (direct dial) or at the telephone number listed below.

Respectfully submitted,

KNOBBE, MARTENS, OLSON & BEAR, LLP

Oustomer reguest Documents to be

Rustomer reguest Documents to be

Stecorded in Consecutive order 1, 2, 3

Charged additional # 120 for 2 nd

And 3 rd recording.

20011016/2 DiRussele

By:

T. Sewell

Registration No. 31,567

Attorney of Record

620 Newport Center Drive

Sixteenth Floor

Newport Beach, California 92660

949-760-0404

Please record this

PPATENT D.R.

REEL: 012069 FRAME: 0272

Application No. 09/265,666

Attorney Docket No: BLUEG.002A
Filing Date: March 10, 1999

Page 1 of 2

ASSIGNMENT OF U.S. PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, Barco, Inc., a dissolved Georgia corporation, having its former place of business at 3240 Town Point Drive, Kennesaw, Georgia 30144, (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), represents and warrants that it was the sole owner, by transfer of assets from Blue Granite Software, Inc., as confirmed by assignment executed on even date herewith, of the entire right, title, and interest to certain new and useful improvements for METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ASSIGNING PINS FOR ELECTRICAL TESTING OF PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARDS, for which Blue Granite Software, Inc., caused U.S. Patent Application No. 09/265,666 to be filed on March 10, 1999 (hereinafter "the Patent Application");

WHEREAS, by resolution of the Board of Directors of ASSIGNOR dated June 15, 2000, certain assets of ASSIGNOR, including the Patent Application, were transferred to **Electronic Tooling Systems**, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having a principal place of business at 30 Satellite Road, South Windsor, Connecticut 06074 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE");

WHEREAS, the undersigned officer of ASSIGNOR is authorized to execute this Assignment on behalf of ASSIGNOR to confirm the transfer of the ownership of the Patent Application to ASSIGNEE;

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the resolution of the Board of Directors, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges and confirms that it has sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in, to, and under the improvements, and the Patent Application and all Patents that may be granted thereon, and all divisions, continuations, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent that may hereafter be filed for the improvements or for the Patent Application in any country or countries foreign to the United States; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for the improvements and all Letters Patents resulting from the Patent Application to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR also acknowledges and confirms that it has sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of all Letters Patents resulting from the Patent Application.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and agrees that it will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Patent Application immediately upon becoming aware of those facts, and that it will testify in any legal proceeding involving any of the Patent Application, will sign all lawful papers, execute

PATENT REEL: 012069 FRAME: 0273

Attorney Docket No: BLUEG.002A Application No. 09/265,666 Filing Date: March 10, 1999 Page 2 of 2 all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and will generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce Letters Patents resulting from the Patent Application in all countries. IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this 28th day of September , 2001. Dany Claeys, President STATE OF GEORGIA COUNTY OF COBB On , 2001, before me, personally appeared Dany Claeys, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

RECORDED: 10/17/2001

[SEAL]

PATENT REEL: 012069 FRAME: 0274

Notary Signature